Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of Online Political Files of)	File No.: POL-072120-5011903
)	
THORNBURG COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)	FRN: 5011903
)	
Licensee of a Commercial Radio Station)	

ORDER

Adopted: September 4, 2020 Released: September 4, 2020

By the Chief, Media Bureau:

- 1. The Media Bureau recently released an Order that adopted a Consent Decree involving the above captioned licensee.¹ The Consent Decree related to the maintenance of online political files. The licensee has since demonstrated to the Media Bureau's satisfaction that the radio station identified in the Consent Decree substantially complied with its political file obligations and that the Consent Decree should be cancelled.
- 2. **ACCORDINGLY**, for good cause show and pursuant to section 1.113(a) of the Commission's rules,² **IT IS ORDERED** that the referenced Order adopting the subject Consent Decree is **SET ASIDE**.
 - 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Consent Decree is CANCELLED
 - 4. **IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that this proceeding is **TERMINATED**.
- 5. **IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that a copy of this Order shall be sent via electronic mail to Thornburg Communications, Inc. at tnt@WWBF.com and to its counsel, Joseph A. Belisle III, Esq., Belisle Law Firm P.A., at joe@belislelaw.com.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Michelle M. Carey Chief, Media Bureau

_

¹ See In the Matter of Political Files of Thornburg Communications, Inc., Order, DA 20-869 (MB, rel. Aug. 12, 2020).

² 47 CFR § 1.113(a).